

### Republic of the Philippines

# Department of Education

Cordillera Administrative Region

### CONTRACT AGREEMENT

**DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION- CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION** (**DEPED- CAR**), a government agency duly organized and existing under the laws of the Republic of the Philippines with principal address *at* Wangal La Trinidad, Benguet represented herein by ESTELA P. LEON- CARIÑO EdD, CESO III, Director IV/ Regional Director referred to as the **"PROCURING ENTITY"** 

-And-

VRMV TECH SOLUTIONS CORPORATION and VENNMARK CORPORATION (a Joint Venture Agreement Notarized by Atty. Robles G. Calabias with Doc. No. 131, Page No. 27 Book IV S.2022), both corporations are duly organized and existing under the laws of the Philippine with office address at No. 8 Diamond Subdivision, San Luis Village, Baguio City represented herein by its authorized Representative, Mr. VENN RYAN P. AQUINO (hereinafter called the "JOINT VENTURE").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for Certain goods and ancillary services, particularly Lot 2 of the Project "SUPPLY, DELIVERY, AND INSTALLATION OF FOUR (4) LOTS OF VARIOUS INFORMATION COMMUNICATION AND TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT AND OFFICE EQUIPMENT FOR THE NATIONAL EDUCATORS' ACADEMY OF THE PHILIPPINES IN BAGUIO CITY" and has accepted a Bid by the "JOINT VENTURE" for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of ONE MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY PESOS ONLY (PHP 1, 558, 880.00).

#### NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to;
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read Lot 2 of the Project "SUPPLY, DELIVERY, AND INSTALLATION OF FOUR (4) LOTS OF VARIOUS INFORMATION COMMUNICATION AND TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT AND OFFICE EQUIPMENT FOR THE NATIONAL EDUCATORS' ACADEMY OF THE PHILIPPINES IN BAGUIO CITY" and construed as integral part of this Agreement, viz.:
  - i. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
    - i. Schedule of Requirements;
    - ii. Technical Specifications;
    - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
    - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
  - ii. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements,



Address: Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet, 2601

Telephone No: (074) 422 – 1318 | Fax No.: (074) 422-4074

Website: www.depedcar.ph | Email Address: car@deped.gov.ph

DepEd-CAR: Weaver of HOPE and Transformation
"Holistic Opportunities for all to be Performing and Excellent
Cordilleran Learners"

Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- iii. Performance Security;
- Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and iv.
- Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws v. and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. The contract duration or completion period shall be within 60 calendar days from receipt of the Notice to Proceed;
- 4. In consideration for the sum of ONE MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY PESOS ONLY (Php 1, 558, 880.00) or such other sums as may be ascertained, "JOINT VENTURE" agrees to provide the following Office Equipment in accordance with his/her/its Bid:

No.	Item/ Description	Unit	Qty
	Sound System Equipment		
1	Audio Amplifier - TOA A-2250D-AS 2CE	unit	4
2	Power Amplifier 1000W - AD MC400	unit	1
3	Power Amplifier 600W - AD MC2000	unit	1
4	Speaker 15" -AS-NUX15A	unit	8
5	Analog mixer - Yamaha MG 10XU	unit	1
6	Speaker 12" - AD NUX12A	unit	2
7	Video Mixer - Atem Mini Pro	unit	2
8	+ HDMI Mixer - AVMatrix HVS0402U	unit	1
	Other accessories, mobilization, engineering installation, cabling, testing and other services		
	Studio Lights Equipment		

Authorized Representative

Venture

Witness for Join

ESTELA P. LEON! CARIÑO

Lot 2 of the Project "SUPPLY, D' ERY, AND INSTALLATION OF FOUR (4) LOTS OF VARIOUS INFORMATION COMMICCATION AND TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT AND OFFICE EQUIPMENT FOR THE NEAP-BAGUIO CITY"

EQUIP	MENT FOR THE NEAP- BAGUIO CITY"		
9.	Studio Lights	unit	3
	- Boling BL-22220PB		
10.	PAR Lights photosynthetic active radiation	unit	2
	- Focus 3W 54 RGBW slim PAR LED		
11.	Lazer light multicolor	unit	2
	- Big Dipper B102RGB-4		
12	Studio Headlights	unit	2
	- Weinas Beam 250 Super Beam		
Other	accessories, mobilization, engineering installation,	testing and of	ther services
	Multimedia Equipment (Display	s)	
13	Projector	unit	1
	- EPSON EB- X51		
14	Streaming bridge	unit	2
	- Atem Streaming Bridge		
15	Ultra HD Smart TV	unit	1
	- LG UHD 4k TV		

5. The DepEd- CAR agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum upon full delivery of the above listed items.

IN WITNESS whereof, the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

ESTELA P. LEON- CARIÑO

Regional Director DepEd-CAR Regional Office VENN RYAN P. AQUINO

Authorized Representative

EDGAR H. MADLAING

End User

WITNESSES:

Supplier's Witness

Authorized Representative VEŃN RYAN P. AQUINO

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES DONE: GITY OF BAGUIT

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

587-3602/02/02/02/02/02	and in, Philippines, this
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for	and in, Philippines, this
day of	personally appeared:

Name	Proof of Identity		
ESTELA P. LEON-CARIÑO	TIH Ho. 147-466-799		
VENN RYAN P. AQUINO			

exhibited to me competent evidence of their identities written beside their names, known to me and to me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same is their free act and voluntary deed.

This Contract consisting of four (4) pages including the page on which this acknowledgment is written, have been signed by the parties and their instrumental witnesses on each and every page hereof.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL on the date and plage st above written.

Doc. No.

Page No. Book No.

Series of 2022.

ATTY. ROBLES G. CALABIAS'

No. 24 Martinez Stree , Upper Engineer's Hill, Baguio City Notary Public

Until December 31, 2023

IBP Lifetime OR No. 580499 May 14, 2003

Roll No. 43275 May 7, 1998, Manila N.A. 115-NC-21-R/MCLE VII-0013082 until Apr 15, 2025

PTR No. 5020119 Jan. 4, 2022, Baguio City